

पं. रविशंकर शुक्ल विश्वविद्यालय, रायपुर (छ.ग.)



क्रमांक : 152

/अका./2014

रायपुर, दिनांकः 16 /04/2014

।। अधिसूचना ।।

विश्वविद्यालय विद्यापरिषद् की स्थायी समिति की बैठक दिनांक 22.03.2014 के विषय क्रमांक 10 में अनुशंसित एवं कार्यपरिषद् की बैठक दिनांक 25.03.2014 में, अनुमोदित विनियम निम्नांकित है:-

Regulation No. 156

(Management of the Kulapati Sahayata Nidhi u/s 40(1) (c) of the Chhattisgarh Vishwavidhyalaya Adhiniyam 1973)

- 1. **Objective:** To create and ensure proper management of the "*Kulapati Sahayata Nidhi*" in order to render financial assistance to needy Employee/Student of the Pt. Ravishankar Shukla University (hereafter, PRSU), Raipur, Chhattisgarh, in the event of death/ accident/ serious disease.
- 2. **Scope:** The scope of this regulation shall be limited to Employee/Student of the PRSU.
- 3. **Subscriber:** Unless otherwise specifically mentioned, the subscriber means an Employee/
 Student of the PRSU in the subsequent sections.
- 4. **Kulapati Sahayata Nidhi:** The "Kulapati Sahayata Nidhi" shall accumulate (a) amount collected from each examinee @ INR 10.00 appearing at each examination of the PRSU as contribution, and (b) any amount/ grant received from any other source for the purpose mentioned in Section-1 above.
- 5. The accumulated fund/amount collected as defined in Section-4 above, shall be kept in a fixed deposit account, titled "Kulapati Sahayata Nidhi," in any Nationalized Bank to be operated by the Registrar.
- 6. A management committee shall be constituted consisting of the following members:
 - a) The Kulapati Chairman
 - b) The Registrar Member Secretary
 - c) The Finance Controller Member
 - d) A representative among the teachers of the University nominated by the Kulapati Member
- 7. The tenure of the Committee constituted as per provision mentioned in Section-6 above shall be of three years.
- 8. The Committee so constituted shall meet as and when required and will consider merit of such case/s kept before it. The committee will have the power to recommend sanction of an amount to the maximum of INR 25000.00 or part thereof. The sanctioned amount shall be debited from the account of the "Kulapati Sahayata Nidhi."

- In the case of exigency, the Kulapati may directly grant such amount to any subscriber. Such action will be reported only to the Committee in its next meeting.
- 10. In any case the assistance from Kulapati Sahayata Nidhi will be given only to such subscriber, who is unable to obtain such assistance from any other source.

आदेशानुसार,

पु.क्रमांक :

/अका./2014

रायपुर, दिनांकः 16 /04/2014

प्रतिलिपि:

- माननीय राज्यपाल एवं कुलाधिपति महोदय के प्रमुख सचिव, छत्तीसगढ़ राजभवन, रायपुर
- आयुक्त, उच्च शिक्षा संचालनालय, शासकीय विज्ञान महाविद्यालय परिसर, रायपुर (छ.ग.)। 2.
- अध्यक्ष, समस्त अध्ययनशाला,
- वित्त नियंत्रक / प्रभारी अंकेक्षण, पं. रविशंकर शुक्ल वि.वि., रायपूर ।
- संचालक, महाविद्यालय विकास परिषद/ अधिष्ठाता, छात्र कल्याण/ प्रभारी जनसंपर्क अधिकारी, पं. रविशंकर शुक्ल विश्वविद्यालय, रायपुर (छ.ग.) ।
- समस्त विभाग प्रमुख, पं. रविशंकर शुक्ल विश्वविद्यालय, रायपुर (छ.ग.) ।
- कुलपति के सचिव/ कुलसचिव के निजी सहायक, पं. रविशंकर शुक्ल वि.वि., रायपूर, को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतू अग्रेषित ।